in all 12 wards, from which municipal priorities and predetermined objectives have 

been derived. To balance the prevalent harsh economic realities that ratepayers are 

facing, we have provided for marginal increases in our tariff structure to ensure 

sustainable and affordable municipal services.  

The total budget is Five hundred and Eighty Five million, Six hundred and Ten 

thousand rand (R 585 610 000).  

The breakdown is as follows:  

Capital budget will be funded from MIG allocation of Thirty-Three million, Five 

hundred and Fifty Nine thousand rand (R33 559 000). 

Own funded capital projects amounts to Sixty Seven million, Seven hundred and 

Forty thousand rand (R67 740 000). 

DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET BY MAJOR VOTE 

•Executive and Council: Ten million, Two hundred and Fifty Four thousand rand 

(R 10 254 000).   

•Financial And Administration: Two Hundred and forty Three million, Six 

hundred Fifty Two thousand rand (R 243 652 000).  

•Community Services: Two hundred and Forty million and Forty four thousand 

rand (R 240 044 000). 

•Trading Services: Eighty One million, Six hundred and Eighty Six thousand, 

rand (R 81 686 000). 

•Economic and Environmental Services: Eight million, Seven hundred and 

Seventy Four thousand rand (R8 774 000).  

OPERATING GRANTS ARE AS FOLLOWS: 

EPWP: One million, Nine hundred and Seventy Five thousand rand (R 1 975 

000). 

Equitable share: Two hundred and Twenty Nine million, One hundred and 

Twenty-Three thousand rand (R229 123 000). 

Finance Management Grant: Three million rand (R 3 000 000). 

The grand total of the operating grant is Two hundred and Thirty Four million, 

Ninety Eight thousand rand (R 234 098 000).  

Our rates will increase by six percent (6%).  

CONCLUSION 

I want to take this opportunity to thank the African National Congress for giving me 

the opportunity to lead the people of Musina. It would not have been possible to 

achieve all this without the support from fellow councillors, administrators,